The Tyree Company
Latham :
1 Northway Lane, Latham, NY 12110 Fax: 518-786-7351 Phone: 518-786-3200

Ms. Melissa Mastro

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
21 South Putt Comers Road

New Paltz, New York 12561-1656

RE: Potable Well Data Review
Horas Park Neighborhood
Hyde Park, New York
Dutchess County
NYSDEC Spill Number 00-02078

Dear Ms. Mastro

The Tyree Company was requested by the Department to review the available water
quality data for the potable well at 203 Horns Park Road (Cappillino Residence) Hyde Park,
New York and to collect water samples from the surrounding properties’ potable wells. This
data review was prompted by the initial detection (18 ppb) of the volatile organic compound
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) in the April 7, 2005 lab analysis of the Whole House Filter System
(WHFS) influent sample, and the subsequent increase in concentration to 200 ppb of PCE in
the June 2, 2005 WHFS influent sample. The following is a summary of the data review and
data collection results.

The Cappillino Residence had a WHFS installed in November 2000 following the
detection of Methyl-tertiary-Butyl Ether (MtBE) in the potable well. The source for the
MtBE was an apparent fuel oil leak on the property. The April 7, 2005 sample event was
part of the routine quarterly WHFS sampling for this property. Following the noted increase
in the June 2, 2005 sample, water samples were collected on June 23, 2005 from the on-site
septic system, and on July 23, 2005 from the on-site groundwater monitoring wells. The
groundwater monitoring wells were installed in November 2000 in response to a fuel oil spill.
PCE was not detected in these samples. Laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Water samples were collected from the adjoining properties at 24 Horns Park Road
(Lown Residence), and 202 Horns Park Road (Ferreti Residence) on July 21, 2005 and
September 30, 2005, respectively, and were analyzed for VOCs using EPA Method 8260.
The results indicate that the compounds MtBE and PCE were not detected in the sample from
24 Horns Park Rd. M{BE and PCE were detected in the sample from 202 Horns Park Rd at
concentrations of 2.2 ppb and 11 ppb respectively.

The Ferreti Residence has a WHFS that was reportedly installed by the property
owner in early 2004. Laboratory analytical reports for sampling performed in 2004 identified
the presence of MIBE at a concentration of 20ppb in the influent sample. Tyree attempted to
collect water samples from other adjoining properties in the Horns Park neighborhood,
however, there were no responses to written and verbal requests. The sampling attempts
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)
(]
} Experience is the solution
: 314 North Pear! Stroat ¢ Albany, New York 12207
1 (500) 8484883 ¢ {518) 4344546 ¢ Fax {518} 4340891

i October 06, 2005
Tl
2 Peto DeCiceo
e NYS DEC - Repion 3
fik 21 South Putts Comers
£
ll: New Paltz, NY 12561 Work Order No: 050930053
i TEL: (345)256-3109 PO#: C200302
.; EAX: (845)255-2987 Spil # { Pin#: 0002078 / 01413
i _ RE: 202 Homs ParkRd
i Hyde Park NY
Dear Peto DeCicco:
B Adirondack Environmental Services, Tne received 3 samples on 9/3072005 for the analyses
I presented in the following report. o
i ', :
g There were no problems with the analyscs and all associated QC met EPA or laboratory
-;}‘i specifications, except if noted.
‘f‘l If you have any questions regarding these tests results, pleasc feel free to call.
l Sincerely, ELAP#: 10709
i ATHA: 100307
araDagiels
Laboratory Manager
cC:
Tue Tyres Org.-C.Spragy w£DD
_&uu-m_m- _'r_m -N-:;-cucuﬂ ar the Repordng Ia'mi;-— §- Sp&‘;;ow—o;;dc:ﬂ;wdm_;_w ﬁm—is—- T
R - RPD outside accepted recovesy limits

1 - Angiyte detectad below quanititation fiemits
B - Analytc detected in the associarod Mechod Blank
* _Valuc excesds Maxirmum Coptnisam Level

T - Tentitively [enlificd Compound-Estimated Coat-
E - Value above quaatitation range Poge 10f4



' Adirondack Environmental Services, In¢ Date: 06-0ci-03

CLIENT: NVYS DEC-Region3 Client Sample ID: Mid
Work Order: 050930053 Collection Date: 9/30/2005
Project: 202 Homs Park Rd Lab Sample ID: 056930053-002
PO#: C200302 . Matrix: DRINKING WATER
Spill # / Pin#: 0002078 / 01413
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS E502.2 Analyst: 50
Metiyd tort-butyl ether «2.0 2.0 polL 1 100472005 326:32 PM
h Bergene <05 05 pen 1 10/472005 3:26:32 PM
Tiichloroethene <05 05 wor 1 101472005 3:26:32 PM
¥ Tokene <05 05 vl 1 1412005 3:28:32 PM
. Tevachloroathene <0.5 0.5 palL 1 10/472005 3:26:32 PM
) Chiorobenzeno , <05 05 pglL 1 107472005 3:26:32 M
- Ethybenzone - <05 0.5 pafL i S0/4/2005 3:26:32 PM
- m.p-Xylane <05 05 poL 1 10/4/2005 3:26:32 PM
o-Xylene <05 9.5 polL 1 1044/2005 326:32 PM
. Styrene <05 05 palb 1 104412005 326232 PM
3} ' Isopropyibenzans <058 0.5 polL 1 10/412005 326:32 PM
& n-Propylbenzene <05 05 palL 1 10/472003 3:26:32 PM
o Bromobonzane <05 03 palL ! 1Q/AT2005 3:26:32 PM
5 1,3,5-Trmethylbenzene <05 05 poiL i 10/8/2005 3:28:32 PM
L 2-Chlorotoluene <05 oS pgll 1 10142005 3:26:32 PM
-‘g;. 4.Chigrototuene ', <0.5 05- VoL 1 107472005 3:26:32 PM
e tert-Butyibenzone <0.5 05 pgiL 1 107412005 3:28:32 PM
By 1.24-Timethyibenzene <0.5 u.5 pal 1 10472005 3:26:32 PM
i se¢-Butylyanaene <05 05 ygiL 1 107472005 3:26:32 PM
i 41sopropyitniuene <05 05 wall 1 §O/472005 3:26:32 PM
l:‘ ; 1,3-Dichiorobonzans <05 05 paiL 1 $0/4/2005 3:26:32 PM
: fai" 1.4-Dichlorobenzene <05 0.5 vol. 1 10/4/2005 3:28:32 PM
1] Ii* n-Butylbgnzsno <0.5 05 pafll 1 101472005 3:26:32 PM
ik 1,2-Dichiorobenzene <D.5 05 pgh 1 1042005 3:26:32 PM
i 1,24-Trichiorobenzens <0.5 0.5 polL 1 10/412005 3:28:32 PM
E‘:" Hexachlorobutadiens <05 05 pall 1 10/4/2005 326:32 PM
3 Ngphihainne <05 05 pa 1 10/4/2005 3:26:32 PM
i i‘ 1.2 ,3-Trichlorobenzens : <Q.8 0.5 usfl 1 10/472005 3:26:32 PM
Qualiiers: ND - Not Derested o (e Reporting Linic § - Spike Recovesy outside accepred yecovery Hmils
1 - Analyre detecied below quanititation lirnils R - RPD guiside accepled recovery bimnits
B - Analyic delccted in the associated Methiod Black T - Teatiuvely Jéentificd Compoune-Estimaned Conc.

* . Valne excends Maxizmum Contaminant Level E - Valuc ahove quantitaon rnges . Pape3ofs
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.
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PINK - Generator Copy
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Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc n 28-5ep-05

CLIENT: NYS DEC - Region 3 Client Sample ID: Influent
Work Order: 050919039 Collection Date: 9/16/2005
Project: Capillini Lab Sample ID: 050919039-001
PO#: C200302 Matrix: DRINKING WATER
Spill# / Pin#: 0802078/01413
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS ES502.2 Analyst: MG
Methyl ter-butyl elher <10 i0 o/l 5 6/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
Benzene <2.5 25 pgiL 5 9727/2005 1:06:05 PM
Trichloroethene 4.4 25 pafL 5 542712005 1:06:05 PM
Toluene <25 25 pgiL 5 . §/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
Tetrachloroethene 460 25 HgiL 5 912712005 1:06:05 PM
Chlorcbenzene <25 25 pgfL 5 9/2772005 1:06:05 PM
Ethylbenzene <25 25 pg/l 5 ©/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
m,p-Xylene <25 2.5 pafl 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
o-Xylene <25 25 poil 5 9/2712005 1:06:05 PM
Styrene <2.5 25 paiL 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
Isopropylbenzene <25 2.5 pafl 5 9{27/2005 1:06:05 PM
n-Propylbenzene <25 25 pafl 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
Bromobenzene <25 2.5 pgil 5 9/2772005 1:06:05 PM
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <25 25 pa/lL 5 §/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
2-Chlorololuene <25 25 polL 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
4-Chloratoluene <25 . 23 pg/lL ' 5 §/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
lert-Butylbenzene <25 2.5 Hoib 5 942742005 1:06:05 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 "25 walL 5 9/27i2005 1:06:05 PM
sec-Butylbenzene <25 * 725 usit 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
4-Isopropyltoluene <25 25 palt 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <25 2.5 T 5 812712005 1:06:05 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <25 25 - pgil 5 9127/2005 1:06:05 PM
n-Butylbenzene <25 25 wgiL 5 972712005 1:06:05 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25 25 poiL- 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
4,2.4-Trichlorobenzene <25 25 pofiL 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene <25 25 pgiL 5 9/2742005 1:05:05 PM
Naphlhalene - <25 25 pgit 5 9/27/2005 1:06:05 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 2.5 psil 5 92712005 1:06:05 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery oulside aceepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation Timits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits -
B - Analytz delected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Isentified Compound-Estimated Conc,

 _Value exceeds Maximum Contammant Level E - Vatuc above quantitation sange Page 2 of4



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc ~ Date: 28-Sep-05

CLIENT: NYS DEC - Region 3 Client Sample ID: Effluent
Work Order: (050919039 Collection Date: 9/16/2005
Project: Capillini Lab Sample ID: 050915039-003
PO#: C200302 Matrix: DRINKING WATER
Spill# / Pin #: 0802078/01413
Analyses Resuit PQL Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS ES02.2 Analyst: MG
Methyl tert-butyl ether <20 2.0 pafL 1 9/27/2005 2:56:38 PM
Benzene <0.5 0.5 HaiL 1 912712005 2:58:36 PM
Trichloroethene <0.5 0.5 ygit 1 972712005 2:56:38 PM
Toluene <0.5 0.5 polL 1 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
Tetrachloroethene <0.5 0.5 ugil i 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 pg/L 1 9/2712005 2:58:38 PM
Ethylbenzene <05 05 il 1 9/2712005 2:58:38 PM
m,p-Xylene <0.5 0.5 pgiL 1 9/27i2005 2:58:38 PM
o-Xylene <0.5 05 pail 1 942712005 2:58:38 PM
Styrene <05 05 ugiL E] 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
|sopropylbenzene <0.5 0.5 pgft 1 9/2712005 2:58:38 PM
n-Propylbenzene <0.5 0.5 pgil. 1 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
Bromobenzene <0.5 0.5 oL 1 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
1,3,5-Trimettrylbenzene <05 0.5 pa/L 1 0/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
2-Chlorololuene <0.5 05 poiL 1 92742005 2:58:36 PM
4-Chlorotoluene <D.5 . 05 po/L ' 1 9{27/2005 2:58:38 PM
{ert-Butylbenzene <0.5 0.5 ygiL 1 972772005 2:58:38 PM
1,2.4-Trimeihylbenzene <0.5 " 05, gl 1 072772005 2:58:38 PM
sec-Bulylbenzene <0.5 “0.5 pafL 1 9J2712005 2:58:38 PM
4-1sopropyiloluene <0.5 0.5 pait 1 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <05 0.5 . palL 1 972742005 2:58:38 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <05 05 pofl 1 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
n-Butyibenzene <0.5 05 pafl 1 9/27/2005 2:56:38 PM
1,2-Dichlerobenzene <0.5 05 pafL - 1 §/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 05 pgiL 1 9{27/2005 2:58:38 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene <D.5 0.5 pail 1 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
Naphthalene - <05 0.5 yolL 1 972712005 2:58:38 PM
1,2,3-Trichlosobenzene <0.5 0.5 palL 1 9/27/2005 2:58:38 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reponting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted yecovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanitiation limits R - RPD nutside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detecled in the associated Mcthod Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

* _Value excesds Maximum Contaminanl Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 4 of 4
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‘Adirondack

~Emvironmental Senvices, Inc

[ ]
Experlence Is the solutlon

314 North Pear! Stweet » Albany, New York 12207  (518) 434-4540 » Fax {(518) 434-0891

TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS

All Services rendered by Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. are underiaken and all rates are
based upon the following terms:
@@ Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its
employees, agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage
arising out of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.'s performance
or nonperformance, whether by way of negligence or breach of conlract, or
otherwise, in any amount greater than fwice the amount billed to the customer
for the work leading to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the
sole and exclusive remedy against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.
arising out of its work.

) Al claims made must be in writing within forty-five (45) days after delivery of
the Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report regarding said work
or such dlaim shali be deemed as irrevocably waived.

¢ Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitted in writing
and are for our customers only. Our, customers are considered to be only
those entities being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack
Environmental Services, Inc. report by other than our customer does not
constitute a representation of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. as
to the accuracy of the contents thereof.

{d} In no event shall Adirondack Environmental Sei-vices. Inc., its employees
agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages
of any kind or in any amount. : -

@ No deviation from the terms set forth herein shall bind Adirondack
Environmental Services, Inc. unless in writing and signed by a Director of
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.

0 Results pertain only to items analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed
to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy
of this information.

Alhany, NY



- Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc " Date: 0f-Aug-05

—

CLIENT? NYS DEC - Region 3 Client Sample ID: Pé.!l Lowa Tap

Work Order: 050722007 Collection Date: 7/2{/2005

Project: Lab SampleID: 05072 002

POi#: C200302 Matrizr: DRINKING WATER

Spill# / Pin #: 0002078/01413

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS E502.2 Analyst MG
Methy! tert-butyl ether <20 20 wgfL 1 7/26/2005 7:11:07 PM
Benzene <0.5 0.5 pgiL 1 712812005 7:11:07 PM
Trichlaraethene <0.5 05 ugfL 1 7/28/2005 7:11:07 PM
Toluene . <0.5 0.5 po/l 1 7128/2005 7:11:07 PM
Tetrachloroethene : <0.5 0.5 ya/L 1 7/28/2005 7:11:07 PM
Chlorobenzene <0.5 0% ug/L 1 7128/2005 7:11:07 PM
Ethylbenzene <0.5 0.5 HgiL 1 712812005 7:11:07 PM
m,p-Xylene <05 0.5 yo/l 1 742812005 7:11:07 PM
o-Xylene <0.5 0.5 po/L 1 772812005 7:11:07 PM
Slyrene <0.5 0.5 Ha/L. 1 742812005 7:11:07 PM
Isopropylbenzene <0.5 0.5 Hg/L 1 742812005 7:11:07 PM
n-Propylbenzene <05 0.5 g/l 1 7/28/2005 7:11:07 PM
Bromobenzene <05 0.5 pgit 1 7i28/2005 7:11:07 PM
1.3.5-Tiimethyibenzene I <Q.5 0.5 pgiL 1 7/28/2005 7:11:07 PM
2-Chlorotoluene <0.5 0.5 yoil 1 712812005 7:11:07 PM
4-Chlorotoiuene <0.5 0.5 pa/L 1 7/28/2005 7:14:07 PM
tert-Butylbenzene <0.5 Q.5 gl 1 7/28/2005 7:11:07 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <05 05 HgiL 1 772812005 7:11:07 PM
sec-Bultylbenzene <05 0.5 poil 1 712812005 7:11:07 PM
4-Isopropyitoluena <05 0.5 pail 1 712812005 7:11:07 PM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 HgiL 1 712612005 7:11:07 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 poll 1 712812005 7:11:07 PM
r-Butylbenzene <0.5 05 pgil 1 7/28/2005 7:11:07 PM
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 05 po/L 1 7/28/2005 7:11:07 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorabenzene <05 a.5 o/l 1 7/28/2005 7:11:07 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene <05 0.5 ugfL 1 7128r2005 7:11:07 PM
Naphthalens <0.5 0.5 uafl 1 712812005 7:11:.07 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 yalL 1 7128/2005 7:11:07 PM

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation imits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank T - Teatitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.

® - Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 3 of 3



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date:

29-Jun-05
CLIENT: Tyree Organization Client Sample ID: Septic Tank
Work Order: 050623046 Collection Date: 6/23/2005
Project: NYSDEC Reg. 3 Lab Sample ID: 050623046-001
PO#: Matrix;: WATER
Spill# / Pin#: 0002078/01413
Analyses Result PQL Quzal Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B Analyst: ML
Chloromethane <10 10 gl 1 6/2812005 5:19:00 PM
Bromomethane <10 10 pgfL 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Vinyl chloride <10 10 HofL 1 /2872005 5:19:00 PM
Chioroethane <10 10 pall 1 6/28/2005 5:18:00 PM
Melhylene chloride <5.0 50 g/l 9 6/2872005 5:19:00 PM
Acetone 110 10 pgil 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Carbon disulfide <50 5.0 pgit 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
1,1-Cichloroethene <50 50 Ha/L 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <50 5.0 pgil 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.0 50 ugil 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichlcroethene <50 5.0 ugil 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Chloroform <5.0 5.0 ygiL 1 6/2812005 5:19:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <50 5.0 po/L 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
2-Butanone <10 10 pgll i 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <50 5.0 pgfL 1 6/2842005 5:19:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <50 50 yg/l 1 6/2872005 5:19:00 PM
Bromodichloromethang <50 5.0 pgil 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorcprapane <5.0 5.0 ugiL 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 5.0 pg/l 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Trichloroethene <5.0 5.0 pofl 1 6126/2005 5:19:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <5.0 5.0 pafl 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5.0 5.0 ugiL 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Benzene <50 50 gL 4 62812005 5:19:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.0 50 ugit 1 6/28/2005 5:1900 PM
Bromoform <50 50 pailL i 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 10 ugiL 1 6/2812005 5:19:00 PM
2-Hexanone <10 10 paiL 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Telrachloroethene <5.0 50 pgfL 1 612812005 5:19:00 PM
1.1,2,2-Telrachioroethane <50 50 pgil. 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Toluene < 5.0 5.0 pa/L 1 62812005 5:19:00 PM
Chlorobenzene <50 50 pg/ll 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Ethylbenzene <50 5.0 pg/L 1 612872005 5:19:00 PM
Styrene <5.0 5.0 poll 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
m,p-Xylene <50 5.0 pgfL 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
o-Xylene <5.0 5.0 pafL 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Melhyl tert-butyl ether <50 5.0 KalL 1 6/28/2005 5:19:00 PM
Dichloredifluoromethane <140 10 pgiL 1 6/2812005 5:19:00 PM
Methyl Acetate 20 5.0 pgiL 1 6/26/2005 5:19:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluorsethane <5.0 5.0 Hol 1 6/2812005 5:19:00 PM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected a2t the Reporling Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recavery limils
1 - Analyte detected below quanititation limis R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detecied in the associated Methad Blank T - Teotitively Identified Compound-Estimated Conc.
» _ Valuc exceeds Maximum Conlaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 20f3



m 314 North Pear] Street CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Albany, New York 12207

Eﬁmfﬂa‘,}g?ﬁc,'f | 518-434-4546/434-0891 FAX _
Experience Is the solution A full service analytical research laboratory offering solutions to environmental concerns
Cilent Name: Address:
TIREE J SR/ Ly . LBdirn AT
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:Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 0/-Aug-05

CLIENTT NYS DEC - Region 3
Work Order: (50725046
Project: Groundwater

PO#: C200302
Spill # / Pin#: 0002078/01413

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Collection Date: 7/25/2005
Lab Sample ID: 030725046-001
Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS ES02.2 Analyst: MG
Methyl tect-butyl ether <2.0 20 ugil 1 7/29/2005 4:28:56 AM
Benzene <05 0.5 pgiL i 7129/2005 4:28:56 AM
Trichlorcethene <0.5 0.5 gL 1 712912005 4:2B:56 AM
Toluene . <05 0.5 pgit 1 7/29/2005 4:28:56 AM
Telrachloroethene <05 05 poiL 1 712912005 4:28:56 AM
Chlorcbenzene <05 0.5 uoiL 1 712912005 4:26:56 AM
Ethylbenzene <05 05 pa/L 1 7/28/2005 4:28:56 AM
m,p-Xylene <05 05 pgiL 1 7/29/2005 4228:56 AM
o-Xylene <0.5 0.5 uglL 1 -7125/2005 428:56 AM
Styrene <0.5 0.5 pa'l 1 712972005 4:28:56 AM
Isopropylbenzene <0.5 0.5 po/l. 1 712912005 4:28:56 AM
n-Propylbenzene <0.5 0.5 ygil 1 772912005 4:28:56 AM
Bromabenzene <05 0.5 pgiL 1 712912005 4:28:55 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - <05 0.5 poiL 1 712912005 4:28:56 AM
2-Chlarotoluene <0.5 0.5 paiL 1 742972005 4:28:56 AM
4-Chilorotoluene <0.5 0.5 pgiL 1 712972005 4:28:56 AM
tert-Butylbenzene <0.5 05 pail 1 7425/2005 4:28:56 AM
1,2,4-Triimethyibenzene <05 05 poiL. i 74292005 4:28:56 AM
sec-Butylbenzene <0.5 0.5 ygiL 1 71292005 4;28:56 AM
4-1sopropyltoluene <05 0.5 pg/L 1 712912005 4:28:56 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 pgib 1 772912005 4:28:56 AM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <05 0.5 pgit 1 72972005 4:23:56 AM
n-Butylbenzene <05 0.5 pa/L 1 712912005 4:28:56 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 05 pa/L 1 742912005 4:28:56 AM
1.2.4-Trichlocgbenzene <05 0.5 pa/L 1 772942005 4:28:56 AM
Hexachlorcbutadiene <05 0.5 wail 1 712912005 4:28:556 AM
Naphlhalene <05 0.5 pg/L 1 7i29/2005 4:28:55 AM
1,2,3-Trchlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 poiL 1 712972005 4:28:56 AM
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recavery limits

J§ - Analyte delected below quanititation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* . Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD outside accepted recovery

limits

T - Tentitively [dentified Compound-Estimated Conc.

E - Value above quantitalion range

Page 2 of 4



‘Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 01-Aug-03

CLIENT: NYS DEC - Region 3 _ : Client Sample ID: MW-3
Work Order: (050725046 Collection Date: 7/25/2005
Project: Groundwater Lab Saraple ID:  050725046-003
PO#: C200302 Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Spill # / Pin#: 0002078/01413
Analyses Result PQL Qual! Units DF  Date Analyzed
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS ES502.2 Analyst: MG
Methyl tert-butyl ether <20 20 po/L 1 77292005 6:21:02 AM
Benzene <0.8 0.5 gL 1 712912005 621:02 AM
Techloroethene <0.5 0.5 g/l 1 7129/2005 6:21:02 AM
Toluene . <05 05 ) pgit 1 7129/2005 6:21:02 AM
Tetrachloroethene <0.5 05 pg/l 1 7125/2005 6:21:02 AM
Chlorcbenzene <05 05 po/L 1 7429/2005 6:21:02 AM
Ethylbenzene <05 0.5 uo/l 1 7/29/2005 6:21:02 AM
m,p-Xylene <0.5 05 pa/l 1 7/2972005 6:21:02 AM
o-Xylene <05 0.5 pgiL 1 712912005 6:21:02 AM
Styrene <0.5 0.5 pgiL i 712912005 6:21:02 AM
Isopropylbenzene <05 05 po/t 1 7129/2005 6:21:02 AM
n-Propylbenzene <05 0.5 ol 1 712912005 6:21:02 AM
Bromobenzene <05 05 ugfl, 1 7r29/2005 6:21:02 AM
1.3,5-Trenethylbenzene <05 0.5 Ha/L 1 712912005 6:21:02 AM
2-Chlomotoluene <0.5 0.5 pg/lL 1 772912005 6:21:02 AM
4-Chiorololuene <05 05 pg/L 1 742912005 6:21:02 AM
tert-Butylbenzene <05 0.5 gL 1 712812005 6:21:02 AM
1.2,4-Tiimethylbenzene <0.5 0.5 pgyL 1 7/29/2005 6:21:02 AM
sec-Butylbenzene <0.5 0.5 /L 1 7/2912Q05 6:21:02 AM
4-|sopropyltoluene <0.5 05 ugfL 1 712912005 6:21:02 AM
1,3-Dichtorobenzene <05 0.5 ug/lL 1 7129/2005 6:21:02 AM
1.4-Dichlorobenzens <05 0.5 pgil 1 71292005 6:21:02 AM
n-Butylbenzene <0.5 0.5 pgn’ 1 7/29/2005 6:21:02 AM
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <05 0.5 pa/L 1 71259/2005 6:21:02 AM
1.2, 4-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 pofl 1 7/23/2005 6:21:02 AM
Hexachlarobutadiene <05 0.5 pg/lL 1 7/25/200S 6:21:02 AM
Naphthalene <0.5 0.5 Hg/L 1 7128/2005 6:21:02 AM
1.2,3-Tiichlorcbenzene <0.5 05 ygit 1 7/29/2005 6:21:02 AM
Qualifiers: NUD - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recavery limnits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside aceepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in Lhc associated Method Blank T - Tentitively [dentified Compound-Estimated Conc.

® - Valuc exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantilation range Pagé 4 of4



L

All Services rendered by Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. are undertaken and all rates are

Adirondack

Envirormenial Services, Inc. L
- -Experlence Is the solution
314 North Pearl Street » Albany, New York 12207 = (518) 434-4546 » Fax (518) 434-0891

TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS

based upon the following terms:

(a)

(b

{c)

(d)

{e)

®

Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its
employees, agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage
arising out of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.’s performance
or nonperformance, whether by way of negligence or breach of contract, or
otherwise, in any amount greater than twice the amount billed to the customer
for the work leading to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the
sole and exclusive remedy against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.
arising out of its work.

All claims made must be in writing within forty-five {45) days after delivery of
the Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report regarding said work
or such claim shall be deemed as irrevocably waived.

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitied in writing
and are for our customers only. Our customers are considered to be only
those entities being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack
Environmental Services, Inc. report by other than our customer does not
constitute a representation of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. as
to the accuracy of the contents thereof.

In no event shall Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.,, its employees
agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages
of any kind or in any arnount.

No deviation from the terms set forth herein shall bind Adirondack
Environmental Services, Inc. unless in writing and signed by a Director of
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.

Results pertain only to items analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed
to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy
of this information. '

Albany, NY



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 16-Jun-05

CLIENT: Tyree Organization Client Sample ID: Influent

Work Order: (50603017 Collection Date: 6/2/2005

Project: 3PW/502.2 Lab Sample ID: 050603017-001

PO#: Matrix: DRINKING WATER

Spill# / Pin#: 00-02078/01413

Analyses Resuilt PQL Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC GOMPOUNDS [ES02.2 Analyst: SO
Dichloredifluorcomethane <05 0.5 [UsHR 1 6/10/2005
Chlcromethane <0.5 05 palt 1 €/1012003
Vinyl chiotide <05 05 HalL 1 6/10/2005
Bromomethane <05 0.5 pai. 1 6/10/2005
Chloroethane <0.5 058 ygil 1 6110/2005
Trichlorofluoromethane <05 0.5 pofl 9 6/10/2005
1,1-Dichloroethene <05 0.5 ygiL 1 6102005
Methylene chloride <05 0.5 palL 1 6710/2005
Methyl tert-butyl elher <20 20 yolb 1 /1072005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 Q.5 g/t 1 671012005
5.1-Oichloroethane <0.5 0.5 ppiL 1 6/10/2005
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.5 0.5 vafl 1 6/10/2005
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 1" 0.5 pgiL 1 5/10/2005
Chloroform <05 05 uail 1 6/10/2005
Bromochloromethane <0.5 0.5 poiL 1 6/10/2005
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <05 0.5 gL 1 6/10/2005
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.5 0.5 wall 1 6/10/2005
Carbon tetrachloride < 0.5 0.5 ugiL 1 ©/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane ' <05 0.5 pgiL 1 6/10/2C05
Benzene <0.5 0.5 pgit i 61012005
Trichlcroethene 1.9 0.5 ugfL 1 6/10/2005
1,2-Dichloropropane <05 0.5 naib 1 671012005
Bromodichtoromethane <05 0.5 uﬁlL 1 6/10/2005
Dibromomethane <0.5 0.5 [Hel[W 1 671072005
cis-1,3-Dichlaropropene <05 05 pgiL 4] 6/10/2005
Toluens <05 05 pg/L 1 6/1072005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <05 05 poiL 1 6/10/2005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <05 0.5 palL 1 6710/2005
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.5 0.5 pgfL 1 671012005
Telrachloroethene 200 0.5 pail 1 6/10/2005
Dibromochloromelhane <05 0.5 palL 1 6/10/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane <05 0.5 pgiL 1 6/10/200%
Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 pail 1 6/10/2005
1.1.1,2-Tetrachlorcethane <0.5 05 pgiL 1 671012005
Ethylbenzene 0.6 0.5 HglL 1 6/10/2005
m,p-Xylene <05 0.5 pgii 1 6/10/2005
o-Xylene <05 0.8 HaiL 1 6/10/2005
Styrene <05 05 poiL 1 6102005
Isopropylbenzene 0.6 0.5 poiL 1 6/10/2005

Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Roporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery lirmits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits

B - Analylc detected in the associated Method Blank

* _ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

R - RPD oulside accepted recovery limits

T - Tentitively Identilied Compound-Estimated Conc.

E - Value above quantitation range

Page 2 of 7



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: 16-Jun-05

CLIENT: Tyree Organization Client Sample ID: Mid Carbon
Work Order: 050603017 Collection Date: 6/2/2005
Project: 3PW/5022 Lab Sample ID: 050603017-002
POf#: Matrix: DRINKING WATER
Spill# / Pin#: 00-02078/01413
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS ES502.2 Analyst: SO
Dichlarodifilucromethane <05 0.5 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
Chloromethane <05 05 pail 1 6/10/2005
Vinyl chloride <0.5 0.5 palL 1 671072005
Bromomethane <0.5 0.5 ug/L 1 61012005
Chloroethane <05 0.5 pg/L 1 6/10/2005
Trichlorofluoromethane <05 0.5 wafl 1 6/10/2005
1,1-Dichloroethene <05 05 pgit 1 6/10/2005
Methylene chlaride <0.5 0.5 ugiL 1 /1012005
Methyi tert-butyl ether <2.0 20 pglL 1 641072005
trans~-1,2-Dichioroethene <0.5 0.5 vgiL 1 6/10/2005
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.5 05 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
2.2-Dichloropropane <0.5 0.5 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene <0.5 0.5 Hafl 1 6/10/2005
Chloroform <0.5 0.5 paiL 1 6/10/2005
Bromachleromelhane <0.5 0.5 ua/L 1 6/10/2005
1,1,4-Trichloroelhane <0.5 0.5 pofL 1 6/10/2005
1,1-Dichloropropene <05 0.5 yail 1 6/10/2005
Carboen tetrachloride <0.5 0.5 po/L 1 6/10/2005
1,2-Dichloroethane <05 0.5 yaiL 1 6/10/2005
Benzene ; <05 0.5 paiL 1 6/10/2005
Trichioroethene <05 0.5 ugilL 1 5/10/2005
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.5 05 Hg/lL ] 6/10/2005
Bromadichloromethane <05 0.5 it 1 6/10/2005
Dibromomethane <0.5 05 ngfl 1 6/10/2005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <05 05 ygi 1 67/10/2005
Toluene <0.5 05 pg/l b1 6/10/2005
{rans-1,3-0ichloropropene <0.5 0.5 pg/L 1 611012005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.5 0.5 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.5 0.5 pgiL 1 61012005
Tetrachloroethene <0.5 0.5 pall 1 61012005
Dibromechloremethane <05 0.5 yglL 1 &/10/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane <05 0.5 poilL 1 6/10/2005
Chlorobenzene <0.5 05 pgfL 4 611012005
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.5 05 poiL 1 6/10/2005
Elhylbenzene <05 05 pgiL 1 6/1012005
m,p-Xylene <0.5 05 peiL 1 6/10/2005
o-Xylene <0.5 05 BgiL 9 6/10/2005
Styrene <0.5 05 ugilL 1 6/10/2005
|sopropylbenzene <05 0.5 pa/l 1 6710/2005
Qualiflers: ND - Not Detected a1 the Reperting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery limits
3 - Analyte detected below quanititation Timits R - RED outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analytc detecied in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively Identified Compound-Estimated Cone.

* _Value cxcceds Maximum Contaminant Level E - Value above quantitation range Page 4 0f7



Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc Date: J6-Jur-05

CLIENT: Tyree Organization Client Szmple ID: Effluent
Work Order: 050603017 Collection Date: 6/2/2005
Project: 3PW/502.2 Lab Sample ID: 050603017-003
POR: Matrix: DRINKING WATER
Spill # / Pin#: 00-02078/01413
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS ES02.2 Analyst: SO
Dichlorodifluoromethane <05 0.5 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
Chloromethane <0.5 0.5 pafL 1 6/10/2005
Vinyl chloride <05 05 ugfL 1 6/10/12005
Bromomethane <05 0.5 pgil 1 6/10/2005
Chloroethane <05 0.5 pg/L 1 6/10/2005
Teichlorofluaromethane <05 0.5 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
1.1-Dichloroethene <0.5 0.5 poiL 1 6/10/2005
Methylene ehloride <0.5 0.5 paiL 1 6/10/2005
Methyl tert-butyl ether <20 20 pgiL 1 §/10/2005
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene <0.5 05 pglL 1 61072005
1,1-Dichloroethane <05 0.5 ugiL 1 6/10/2005
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.5 05 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene <0.5 05 yafL 1 6/10/2005
Chiaroform <0.5 05 ugiL 1 6/10/2005
Bromochloromethane <0.5 05 pg/L 1 6110/2005
1,1.1-Trichloroethane <0.5 0.5 pg/lL 1 6/10/2005
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.5 0.5 pgi 1 61042005
Carbon tetrachloride <05 05 HafL 1 6710/2005
1,2-Oicblorgethane <05 0.5 ygil 1 6/10/2005
Benzene <0.5 05 pgil 1 671072005
Trichloroethene <05 0.5 HaiL 1 6/10/2005
1.2-Dichtoropropane <0.5 0.5 uail 1 61012005
Bromodichtoromethane <0.5 0.5 Bl 1 6/10/2005
Dibromomethane <05 05 pogiL 1 6/10/2005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <05 05 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
Toluene <0.5 05 Ha/L 1 6/10/2005
lrans-1,3-Dichloropropene <05 0.5 pgfl 1 6/10/2005
1,1,2-Trichloroelhane <0.5 05 pgiL 1 6/10/2005
1,3-Dichlorogropane <0.5 05 pall 1 611012005
Tetrachloroethene <0Q.5 05 poll 1 671072005
Dibromachloromethane <05 05 pa/L 1 6/10/2005
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.5 0.5 pgil 1 5/10/2005
Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5 pg/L 1 6/10/2005
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <05 0.5 o/l 1 B/10/2005
Ethylberizene <05 0.5 polL 1 6/10/2005
m,p-Xylene <0.5 05 pgfL 1 6/10/2005
o-Xylene <0.5 05 ygiL 1 6/10/2005
Styrene <0.5 0.5 paiL 1 6/10/2005
Isopropylbenzene < 0.5 0.5 pafL 1 6/10/2005
QualiGers: ND - Not Deiected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
J - Analyte detecied below quaniGiation liomits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte deiected in the associated Method Blank T - Tentitively identified Compound-Estimated Cone.

* _ Valye exceeds Maximum Conaminant Level E - Valuc above quanlitalion range Page Gof7
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All Services rendered by Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. are undertaken and all rates are

Adirondack
Ervircnmental Services, !nc.

Experlence Is the solution
314 North Pearl Street » Albany, New York 12207 » (518) 434-4546 » Fax (518) 434-089]

TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS

based upon the following terms:

{a)

{b)

(c)

{d}

(e)

M

Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its
employees, agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage
arising out of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.’s performance
or nonperformance, whether by way of negligence or breach of contract, or
otherwise, in any amount greater than twice the amount billed to the customer
for the work leading to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the
sole and exclusive remedy against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.
arising out of its work.

All claims made must be in writing within forty-five (45} days after delivery of
the Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report regarding said work
or such claim shall be deemed as irrevocably waived.

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitted in writing
and are for our customers only. Our customers are considered to be only
those entities being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack
Environmental Services, Inc. report by other than our customer does not
constitute a representation of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. as
to the accuracy of the contents thereof.

In no event shall Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., its employees

agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages
of any kind or in any amount.

No deviation from the terms set [orth herein shall bind Adirondack
Environmental Services, Inc. unless in writing and signed by a Director of
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.

Results pertain only to iterns analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed
to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and
Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy
of this information.

Albany, NY



